Articles upon the transfer or issue of Shares; the application of English law to the contract to
subscribe for and/or purchase Shares; and joint agreements to subscribe for and/or purchase
Shares.

16

From Admission, the Offer will be fully underwritten by the Underwriters in accordance with the
terms of the Underwriting Agreement.

E.4 Material interests

There are no interests, including conflicting interests, that are material to the Offer, other than
those disclosed in B.6 above.

E.5 Selling Shareholders and Lock-up

The expected interests in Shares of the Selling Shareholders immediately prior to Admission,
together with a corresponding estimate of their interests in Shares immediately following
Admission, are set out in the table below (calculated on the basis that the Offer Price is set at the
mid-point of the Price Range and the number of Existing Shares sold is sufficient to result in a
free float of approximately 50% immediately following Admission, and assuming no exercise of
the Over-allotment Option).

Interest immediately prior to Existing Shares to be sold Interests immediately
Admission(1) pursuant to the Offer(1) following Admission(2)

% of total % of % of total
Shareholder No. issued No. holding No. issued

Exponent
Shareholders . . 81,494,392 73.4% 23,522,698 28.9% 57,971,694 37.5%

Standard Life . . . 14,591,979 13.1% 4,211,857 28.9% 10,380,122 6.7%
EBT(3) ..... 14,879,731 13.4% 5,951,884 40.0% 8,927,847 5.8%
Total ..... 110,966,102 100.0% 33,686,439 77,279,663 50.0%

(1) Assuming that the Offer Price is set at the mid-point of the Price Range.

(2) Assuming no exercise of the Over-allotment Option.

(3) The EBT holds Shares on behalf of Management Shareholders. Figures represent the sale of the maximum number
of Shares in aggregate expected to be made available by Management Shareholders for the sale in Offer.

Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement and related arrangements:

(i) the Company has undertaken that from the date of the Underwriting Agreement until the
date falling 180 days after the date of Admission, it will not, without the prior written consent of

[…]

• The creation and amortisation of intangible assets resulting from the business combinations in the
periods ended 29 December 2012, 28 December 2013, 28 September 2013 and 27 September 2014.

• The creation of a financial liability relating to accrued sales rebates.

• The recognition of the fair value of derivative financial instruments.

Impact on the cash flow statements

The Group has made a number of reclassifications to the values reported under UK GAAP in order to
present its cash flows in accordance with IFRS. These reclassification adjustments have no significant
impact on the results presented for each type of the Group’s activities.

Below are the reconciliations of Combined and Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of
31 December 2011 and 28 December 2013 and the Combined and Consolidated Income Statement and
Combined and Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income for the 52 week period ended
28 December 2013.

144

Notes to the historical financial information (Continued)

30. UK GAAP to IFRS information (Continued)

1 January 2011

Financial Property
UK GAAP Software(c) Instruments(d) Rebates(f) provisions(g) Other IFRS

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets ..... 124,804 990 — — — — 125,794
Property, plant and equipment . . . . 56,214 (990) 2,633 (817) 57,040
Investments ..... 776 — — — — — 776
Derivative financial instruments . . . — — 217 — — — 217

181,794 — 217 — 2,633 (817) 183,827

Current assets
Inventories ..... 2,199 — — — — — 2,199
Trade and other receivables ..... 51,851 — — — — — 51,851
Cash and cash equivalents

(excluding bank overdrafts) . . . . . 5,620 — — — — — 5,620

59,670 — — — — — 59,670
Total assets ..... 241,464 — 217 — 2,633 (817) 243,497

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... (195,140) — — (1,947) — — (197,087)
Current tax liabilities ..... (3) — — — — — (3)

(195,143) — — (1,947) — — (197,090)

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... (42) — — — — — (42)
Loans and borrowings ..... (198,291) — — — — — (198,291)
Provisions ..... (6,562) — — — (2,633) — (9,195)

(204,895) — — — (2,633) — (207,528)

Total liabilities ..... (400,038) — — (1,947) (2,633) — (404,618)

Net (liabilities)/assets ..... (158,574) — 217 (1,947) — (817) (161,121)

EQUITY/(DEFICIT)
Retained (deficit)/earnings ..... (158,574) — 217 (1,947) — (817) (161,121)

Total (deficit)/equity attributable to
owners of the Company ..... (158,574) — 217 (1,947) — (817) (161,121)

145

Notes to the historical financial information (Continued)

30. UK GAAP to IFRS information (Continued)

28 December 2013

Lease Financial Acquisition Property
UK GAAP Goodwill(a) incentives(b) Software(c) Instruments(d) costs(e) Rebates(f) provisions(g) Other IFRS

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets . . . . . 144,899 15,477 — 2,650 — (4,304) 1,984 5,749 (243) 166,212
Property, plant and

equipment ..... 101,038 — — (2,650) — — — 1,964 (475) 99,877
Derivative Financial

Instruments ..... — — — — 1,154 — — — — 1,154

[…]

the Offer on the consolidated net assets of the Group as if the Offer had occurred on 27 September 2014.

This unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and,
because of its nature, the pro forma statement of net assets addresses a hypothetical situation and does not
represent the real financial position of the Group. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is
compiled on the basis set out in the notes below, from the combined and consolidated balance sheet of the
Group as at 27 September 2014, as set out in Part 11 (Historical Financial Information). It may not,
therefore, give a true picture of the Group’s financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results
that may, or may not, be expected to be achieved in the future. The pro forma financial information has
been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below and in accordance with Annex II to the Prospectus
Directive Regulation.

Unaudited condensed pro forma statement of net assets as at 27 September 2014

Adjustments

As at IPO proceeds
27 September and repayment Unaudited Pro

2014 of borrowings Reorganisation Forma Total

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

In millions of £

Non-current assets
Intangible assets ..... 170.8 — — 170.8
Property, plant and equipment ..... 141.4 — — 141.4

Total non-current assets ..... 312.2 — — 312.2

Current assets
Inventories ..... 6.1 — — 6.1
Trade and other receivables ..... 83.4 — — 83.4
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 5.2 3.1 — 8.2

Total current assets ..... 94.7 3.1 — 97.7

Total assets ..... 406.9 3.1 — 409.9

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... (113.7) 18.0 2.0 (93.8)
Current tax liabilities ..... (0.5) — — (0.5)

Total current liabilities ..... (114.2) 18.0 2.0 (94.3)

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... (7.2) — — (7.2)
Loans and borrowings ..... (274.7) 64.0 81.1 (129.6)
Provisions ..... (13.1) — — (13.1)
Deferred tax liability ..... (9.4) — — (9.4)

Total non-current liabilities ..... (304.4) 64.0 81.1 (159.3)

Total liabilities ..... (418.6) 82.0 83.1 (253.6)

Net (liabilities)/assets ..... (11.7) 85.1 83.1 156.3

(1) The financial information has been extracted without material adjustment from the combined and consolidated financial
information of the Group as set out in Section B of Part 11 (Historical Financial Information). In connection with the Offer, the
Group will undertake a reorganisation as described in paragraph 11.3 of Part 14 (Additional Information) and resulting in the
Company becoming the ultimate holding company of the Group. The Company was incorporated on 7 January 2015 as a private
company limited by shares in the United Kingdom and re-registered as a public limited company on 19 January 2015. The